

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GREEN TREE FINANCIAL CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE  
ACCEPTANCE CORP. A/K/A GREEN TREE FINANCIAL  
SERVICES CORP. N/K/A CONSECO FINANCE CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN W. BAZZLE AND BURT A. BAZZLE, In a  
Representative Capacity on Behalf of a Class and for All  
Others Similarly Situated; DANIEL B. LACKEY,  
GEORGE BUGGS AND FLORINE BUGGS, In a  
Representative Capacity on Behalf of a Class  
and for All Others Similarly Situated,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

---

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DAVID S. SCHWARTZ  
Assistant Professor of Law  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
University of Wisconsin  
Law School  
975 Bascom Mall  
Madison, WI 53706  
(608) 262-6708

RICHARD M. ALDERMAN  
Dwight Olds Chair in Law  
Executive Director, Center  
for Consumer Law  
University of Houston  
Law Center  
100 Law Center  
Houston, TX 77204-6060  
(713) 743-2165

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Law Professors*

*(Additional amici listed on inside cover. Institutional  
affiliations listed for identification purposes only.)*

ROBERT BELTON  
Professor of Law  
Vanderbilt University Law  
School  
131 21st Ave. South, Ste. 207  
Nashville, TN 37203-1181  
(615) 322-2615

RICHARD B. CAPPALLI  
First Charles Klein  
Professor of Law and  
Government  
Temple University School  
of Law  
1719 N. Broad Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19122  
(610) 649-7653

DONALD F. CLIFFORD  
Aubrey Brooks Professor  
University of North  
Carolina School of Law  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3380  
(919) 962-8511

DWIGHT GOLANN  
Professor of Law  
Suffolk University Law  
School  
120 Tremont Street  
Boston, MA 02108-4977  
(617) 573-8000

JEAN BRAUCHER  
Roger Henderson Professor  
of Law  
University of Arizona,  
James E. Rogers  
College of Law  
1201 E. Speedway  
Tucson, AZ 85721-0176  
(520) 626-7251

PAUL D. CARRINGTON  
Harry R. Chadwick Sr.  
Professor of Law  
Duke University School  
of Law  
Science Drive and  
Towerview Road  
Box 90362  
Durham, NC 27708-0362  
(919) 613-7000

CATHERINE FISK  
Professor of Law &  
William Rains Fellow  
Loyola Law School  
919 South Albany Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
(213) 736-1036

JOSEPH R. GRODIN  
John F. Digardi  
Distinguished Professor  
of Law  
University of California,  
Hastings College of  
the Law  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4654

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE PROPER OCCASION TO OVERRULE <i>SOUTHLAND</i> .....	4
A. Green Tree’s Proposed Federal “Enforce as Written” Rule Would Create a Staggering Expansion of FAA Preemption That Must Be Rejected .....	4
B. Rejection of Green Tree’s Position on Narrow Grounds, While Appropriate, Will Leave Numerous <i>Southland</i> -Created Problems Unresolved .....	6
II. “PROPER APPLICATION OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT PREVENT CORRECTION OF THE MISTAKE” OF <i>SOUTHLAND</i> .....	9
A. <i>Southland</i> ’s Unworkable Test for Preemption Has an Unsettling Effect on the Law That Outweighs Any Legitimate Reliance Interests by Private Contracting Parties .....	9
1. Inherent Contradictions in the <i>Southland</i> Preemption Rule Put the FAA in Tension with Itself .....	9
2. The <i>Southland</i> -Based Distinction Between “General” and “Specific” Contract Law Creates Confusion Among Lower Courts about When State Contract Law Is Preempted .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. <i>Southland</i> Has Created Too Much Legal Uncertainty to Create Significant Reliance by Private Parties.....	17
B. <i>Southland’s</i> Basic Premise That the FAA Is Substantive Law Is Contradicted by this Court’s Consistent Holdings Since 1985 That the FAA Is Fundamentally Procedural and Affects No Substantive Rights .....	18
C. <i>Southland’s</i> Imposition of a “National Policy Favoring Arbitration” on the States Intrudes on the State-Federal Balance, Raises Constitutional Doubts and Violates the Fundamental Federalism Principles Established in <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> .....	21
1. <i>Southland’s</i> Effect of Restructuring State Dispute Resolution Processes Without the Justification of a Strong Federal Interest Raises Doubts about the FAA’s Constitutionality .....	22
2. Federalism Principles Reaffirmed Since <i>Southland</i> Caution against Courts Finding Preemption in Reticent Statutes.....	26
3. This Court’s “Clear Statement” Rule Announced in <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> Undermines Any Contention that <i>Southland</i> Properly Construes the FAA.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. <i>Southland</i> Suffers from Constitutional Infirmities Comparable to <i>Swift v. Tyson</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	18
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prod. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	5
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Servs.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83, 99 Cal. Rptr. 745 (2000) .....	14
<i>Arnold v. United Companies Lending Corp.</i> , 204 W.Va. 29, 511 S.E.2d 854 (1998) .....	14
<i>Bazzle v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 351 S.C. 244, 569 S.E.2d 349 (2002).....	17
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	19
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 326, 129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 393 (2003) .....	5
<i>Doctors Associates v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	7, 9, 13, 15
<i>Doctors Associates v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Duffield v. Robertson Stephens &amp; Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 996 (1998) .....	18
<i>Eastman v. Conseco Financing Servs. Corp.</i> , Wis. Sup. Ct. No. 01-1743 (2003) .....	8
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	3, 19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	27
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	29, 30
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	7
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	18, 19
<i>Graham v. Scissor Tail, Inc.</i> , 28 Cal.3d 807, 171 Cal. Rptr. 604 (1981) .....	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	4, 21, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	23
<i>KKW Enterprises v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	7, 8
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	3, 18, 19
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	18, 20, 25
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	26
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	26
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	21
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	2, 9, 12, 13, 22
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	11, 20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Ex- press, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	3, 10, 17, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Fe Industries v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	21
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	19
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	10, 22
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917) .....	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) .....	24, 25
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	24
<i>Stewart Organization v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988) .....	20
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts</i> , 51 Cal. App. 4th 1519, 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 138 (1997).....	17
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 42 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	4, 29, 30
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	25
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 2395 (9th Cir., Feb. 11, 2003).....	15, 17
<i>Ting v. AT&amp;T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 2395 (9th Cir., Feb. 11, 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	26, 29
<i>Volt Info. Sciences v. Stanford Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	8, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. W.C. Dawson &amp; Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 219 (1924) .....	29
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 695 (2002) .....	5, 17
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	3, 10, 18, 19
 STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	22
Cal. Corp. Code § 31512.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 229.....	22
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
FAA § 1 .....	2
FAA § 2 .....	3, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1924) .....	11
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 34 .....	30
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, § 301(a), 29 U.S.C. § 185 .....	13
National Labor Relations Act	
§ 1, 29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	24
§ 3, 29 U.S.C. § 153 .....	24
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 160 .....	24
Securities Act of 1933, § 14, 15 U.S.C. § 77n .....	3, 10
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wisconsin Statutes	
Wis. Stat. Chs. 214-221 .....	11
Wis. Stat. Chs. 706-709 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 421.101 et seq. ....	12
Wis. Stat. § 631 et seq. ....	12
Wis. Stat. § 704.01 et seq. ....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
P. Bator, P. Mishkin, D. Shapiro, & H. Wechsler, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 731-732 (2d ed. 1973).....	20
Anthony J. Bellia, Jr., <i>Federal Regulation of State Court Procedures</i> , 110 Yale L. J. 947 (2001).....	23
Paul D. Carrington & Paul H. Haagen, <i>Contract and Jurisdiction</i> , 1996 Sup. Ct. Rev. 331.....	5
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L. Rev. 1361 (1988) .....	29
1 E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1990).....	5
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 Corn. L. Rev. 767 (1994).....	26
1 Stewart Macaulay, John Kidwell, William Whit- ford & Marc Galanter, <i>Contracts: Law in Action</i> 37 (1995) .....	16
5 Ian R. Macneil, et al. <i>Federal Arbitration Law: Agreements, Awards &amp; Remedies Under the Fed- eral Arbitration Act</i> app. I:41-44 (5th ed. 1994).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wendy E. Parmet, <i>Stealth Preemption: The Proposed Federalization of State Court Procedures</i> , 44 Vill. L. Rev. 1, 42-52 (1999) .....	23
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 178.....	10, 11, 16
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 195.....	10
David S. Schwartz, <i>Correcting Federalism Mistakes in Statutory Interpretation: The Supreme Court and the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , __ Law & Contemp. Probs. __ (forthcoming 2003), manuscript on-line at < <a href="http://www.law.wisc.edu/facstaff/pubs.asp?ID=453">http://www.law.wisc.edu/facstaff/pubs.asp?ID=453</a> > [click on “FAA and Federalism – Download”].....	20, 21, 25, 28
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (2000) .....	5
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act, National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws, <i>Adhesion Arbitration Agreements and the RUAA</i> , (last modified Aug. 23, 2000) < <a href="http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/ulc/uarba/arbr0500.htm">http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/ulc/uarba/arbr0500.htm</a> .> .....	21
U.C.C. preamble, <i>reprinted in Contract Law: Selected Course Materials</i> 7 (Burton & Eisenberg, eds. 2002).....	16
U.C.C. Art. II .....	16
U.C.C. § 2-102.....	16
